The Company has issued non-convertible bonds during the previous year with fixed interest rate for the next 2 years and
accordingly there is no significant concentration of interest rate risk (Refer note 13).

	 -   Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

	 Unhedged foreign currency exposure

	 Non-derivative foreign currency exposure as of 31 March, 2023 and  31 March 2022 in major currencies is as below:

Currencies Net financial Assets Net financial Liabilities
As at

31 March 2023
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2023
As at

31 March 2022
USD/INR  2,277  911  243  89
GBP/INR  2,161  934  0  0
EURO/INR  76  54  0  0

	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments
and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Currencies Impact on Profit after Tax Impact on other components of equity

Year ended
31 March 2023

Year ended
31 March 2022

Year ended
31 March 2023

Year ended
31 March 2022

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%* 14 2 1 0
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%* (14) (2) (1) (0)
EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1% * 2 1 0 0
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% * (2) (1) (0) (0)

GBP Sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 1% * 22 9 2 1

INR/GBP - Decrease by 1% * (22) (9) (2) (1)

	 *Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements.
		  (All amounts  in Rs Mn unless otherwise stated)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 - 2 3
Engage With The Emerging

169

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial
instruments.

	 Trade Receivables

	 The customers of the Company are primarily corporations based in the United States of America and Europe and accordingly,